



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3330]

**MONDAY, THE FOURTH DAY OF MAY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE TARLADA RAJASEKHAR RAO

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 3944/2025

Between:

1.B. VIJAY BHASKAR,, S/O. NARASIMHA RAO, AGED ABOUT 55 YEARS, OCC- BUSINESS, LICENSEE OF M/S. PARTHA RESTAURANT AND BAR, TIRUPATI, CHITTOOR DISTRICT.

...PETITIONER

AND

1.SRI MUKESH KUMAR MEENA IAS, PRINCIPAL SECRETARY, REVENUE (EXCISE-LL) DEPARTMENT, SECRETARIAT, VELAGAPUDI, AMARAVATI, GUNTUR DISTRICT.

2.CHAMAKURI SRIDHAR IAS, COMMISSIONER OF PROHIBITION AND EXCISE, GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH, VIJAYAWADA, KRISHNA DISTRICT.

3.SRI TALAMALA VIJAYA SEKHAR, DEPUTY COMMISSIONER OF PROHIBITION AND EXCISE TIRUPATI, CHITTOOR DISTRICT.

4.SRI K NAGA MALLESWARA REDDY, DISTRICT PROHIBITION AND EXCISE SUPERINTENDENT, CHITTOOR, CHITTOOR DISTRICT.

...CONTEMNOR(S):

Petition under Sections 10 to 12 of Contempt of Courts Act 1971 praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit file herein the High Court may be pleased to please to punish the respondents herein for their wilful violation and deliberate disobedience to the orders dated 15.09.2025 passed in W.P.No. 13679 of 2024 by this Honble Court of His Lordships Honble Sri

Justice Tarlada Rajasekhar Rao, under Section 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, and to pass

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1. GINJUPALLI SUBBA RAO

Counsel for the Contemnor(S):

1. NAGARAJU PULLAGURA

The Court made the following:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE TARLADA RAJASEKHAR RAO
CONTEMPT CASE No.3944 of 2025

ORDER:

Learned counsel for the petitioner stated that orders of this Court have been complied with by the respondents.

2. Recording the said submission, the present Contempt Case is closed. There shall be no order as to costs.

Consequently, interlocutory applications, pending in the contempt case shall stand closed.

JUSTICE TARLADA RAJASEKHAR RAO

Date: 04.05.2026
KBN

32

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE TARLADA RAJASEKHAR RAO

Contempt Case No.3944 of 2025

04.05.2026

KBN